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Government Notice 

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY 

No. 23 1991 

REGULATIONS REGARDING PRICES FOR 
THE RESELLING OF PETROL: PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

AND ENERGY ACT, 1990 

Under section 2(l)(c) of the Petroleum Products and Energy Act, 1990 (Act 
13 of 1990) I hereby make the regulations set out in the Schedule. 

A. Toivo Ya Toivo 
MINISTER OF MINES 
AND ENERGY Windhoek, 19 March 1991 
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SCHEDULE 

PRICES AT WHICH PETROL MAY BE 
RESOLD IN NAMIBIA 

Definitions 

1. In these regulations, unless the context otherwise indicates -

"petrol" includes any mixture of petrol with any other substance, which 
mixture can be used as fuel for the operation of a spark ignition engine; 

"reseller" means any person who, whether he or she has a petrol pump in 
operation in terms of an arrangement with a wholesale distributor or not, 
acquires petrol directly from a wholesale distributor and sells it to any 
other person in the course of or as part of the activities of a business 
carried on by him or her, but does not include any such person in relation 
to petrol which he or she sells in terms of an agreement with a wholesale 
distributor only in quantities of not less than 200 litres at a time; 

"the Act" means the Petroleum Products and Energy Act, 1990 (Act 13 of 
1990); 

"wholesale distributor" means any of the following companies: 

BP Namibia Limited; 
Caltex Oil (Namibia) (Proprietary) Limited; 
Noble Oil (Namibia) (Proprietary) Limited (trading as Mobil Oil); 
Namibia Petroleum (Proprietary) Limited (trading as Trek Petroleum); 
Shell Namibia Limited; 
Total Namibia (Proprietary) Limited. 

Reselling price of petrol 

2. (1) The price at which 93 octane petrol, with effect from 21 March 
1991 ,'may be sold in any place mentioned in column 1 of Annexure 1, by any 
reseller to any other person, shall be the price indicated in column 2 of 
Annexure 1 opposite the place concerned. 

(2) The price at which 97 octane petrol, with effect from 21 March 1991, 
may be sold in any place mentioned in column 1 of Annexure 2, by any 
reseller to any other person, shall be the price indicated in column 2 of 
Annexure 2 opposite the place concerned. 

Substitution of notices 

3. These regulations shall substitute any notice which was prior to 
21 March 1991 promulgated or been served in terms of section 2(1 )(c) 
of the Act on any reseller and whereby the price at which that reseller was 
permitted to sell petrol, has been prescribed. 
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ANNEXURE 1 

(Regulation 2(1)) 

Column 1 Column 2 

Place Price of 93 octane 

petrol in cents per 

litre 

CJ 
Ai-Ais 135 

Aminuis 131 

Arandis 119 

Aranos 130 

Ariamsvlei 134 

Aroab 133 

Asab 129 

A us 134 

/ Ausnek 134 
\ 
L Bag ani 137 

Bethanien 133 

Brandberg 121 

Braunfels 129 

Buitepos 134 

Bullsport 124 

Chamaites 132 -
........__ 

Chiebella Estate 135 
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Column 1 Column 2 

Place Price of 93 octane 

petrol in cents per 

litre 

Cob1ens Store 128 

Cordowa 130 " 
Dankbaar (Farm) 134 

Deka Construction (After Usakos) 
,) 

!--.._:... 125 ~_) 

Deka Construction (Before Usakos) 121 

Dikdoorn 128 

Donkersand 121 

Dordabis 127 

Duikersvlei 130 

Eenhana 134 

Ekuja 127 

Elbe Copper Mine 124 

Elders 129 

~--' 

Engel a 133 

Eorondemba 128 

Epikuro 10 130 

Epikuro 3 130 

Gamis 124 

Gamsberg 122 -Ghansies 124 
............... 

Gibeon 128 

Goageb 132 

Gobabis 126 
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Column 1 Column 2 

Place Price of 93 octane 

petrol in cents per 

litre 

Gochas 130 f ' r' 

Grootfontein 126 

Gross Barmen 126 

(') GrUnau 133 

u 
Guises Store 126 

Halali 131 

Hardap Tourism 128 

Haribes 128 

Hekel Service 133 

Helmeringhausen 129 

Henties Bay 120 

Hochfeld 136 

-~ Isabi s 127 

L K.E. 13 125 

K.E. 3 126 

Kalkfeld 126 

Kalkrand 128 

Kamanjab 127 

Karas burg 131 

Karibib -122 
.....,_ 

Katima Mulilo 145 

Kavango Ranches 130 

Keetmanshoop 128 
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Column 1 

Place 

Khorixas 

Klein-Aub 

Klein-Aub Copper 

Klein Karas 

Koblens 

Koes 

Kombat 

Korridor Pos 13 

Kranzberg Mine 

LB Garage 

Leonardville 

Lepel Stores 

Linyanti 

Lithium Mine 

LUderitz 

Mahanene 

Makannor 

Maltahohe 

Mangetti 

Marien tal 

Midgard 

Mile 108 

Mile 72 
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Mine 

No. 166 

Column 2 

Price of 93 octane 

petrol in cents per 

litre 

125 

124 

125 

134 

137 

132 

128 

131 

124 

135 

130 

125 

144 

123 

137 

135 

128 

126 

131 

126 

126 

122 

121 

~J 

-
..........._ 
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Column l Column 2 

Place Price of 93 octane 

petrol in cents per 

litre 

Mokuti Lodge 129 

Mukwe 136 

Musese 136 

\]Mutjavikua F 128 

129 Namutoni 

Nei-Neis 122 

Nepara 136 

Nina 129 

Nkurenkuru 137 

Nomtsas 125 

Noordburg 129 

Noordoewer 135 

~ Nyangana 136 

\... 
(_,Okahandja 126 

Okakarara 127 

Okandjatu 129 

Okaukuejo 129 

Okamatapati 129 

Okombahe 123 -
Omafu 133 ..... 
Omapumba Service Station 134 

Omaruru 124 

Omatjette Concession 
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Column 1 

Place 

Ombalantu 

Ombika 

Omitara Town 

Omuramba Farm 

Omuthiya 

Ondangwa 

Onderombapa 

Onderombua Store 

Onga 

Ongwediva 

Onipa 

Onyaanya 

Opuwo 

Orunaki 

Oshakati 

Oshikango 

Oshikuku 

Oshivelo 

Osire 

Otavi 

Otjihase 

Otjimbingwe 

Otjinene 
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Column 2 

Price of 93 octane 

petrol in cents per 

litre 

135 

128 

127 

130 

130 

132 

129 

135 

133 

132 

132 

131 

135 

133 

133 

133 

133 

129 

127 

125 

125 

124 

131 

J .~ 

-
~ 
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Column 1 Column 2 

Place Price of 93 octane 

petrol in cents per 

litre 

... 
Otjituuo 129 

Otjiwarongo 123 
~· ,J 

Otjiwarongo Pos 11 130 

G 
Otjowikambo Store 128 

Otomboronga 131 

Outjo 126 

Plessis Farm (Niswa) 129 

Rehoboth 127 

Rehoboth Station 126 

Rietfontein ( Uchab) 127 

Rietoog 124 

Rosh Pinah 138 

Ruacana 137 c Rundu 132 ~ 
Schlip 129 

Seeheim 130 
• • 

See is 126 

Sesriem 124 

Shadikongoro 138 

Shitemo 135 -
~ 

Solitaire 122 -
I Sorris-Sorris 124 

Springvale 130 
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Column 1 

Place 

Stampriet 

Steinhausen 

Stop 95 

Suderecke 

Sukses 

Summer down 

Swakopmund 

Ta1ismanis 

Taranaki 

Terrace Bay 

Torra Bay 

Tsandi 

Tses 

Tsumeb 

Tsumkwe 

Tweeriviere 

Tzobaas 

Uhlenhorst 

Uis 

Usakos 

Voorspoed Service Station 

Vungu Vungu 

Warmbad 

No. 166 

Column 2 

Price of 93 octane 

petrol in cents per 

litre 

128 

130 

126 

131 

126 

130 

118 

132 

130 

137 

127 

135 

131 

125 

133 

132 

127 

129 

122 

121 

135 

134 

133 

J 

_) 
_) 

. . 

-
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Column 1 Column 2 

Place Price of 93 octane 

petrol in cents per 

litre 

~ 

Wereldend 127 
.•. 

J Wilhelms tal 123 
.. 

Windhoek 123 

\~ Windhoek Airport 125 

'l Winswinkel 134 

Witvlei 128 

ANNEXURE 2 

(Regulation 2(2)) 

Column 1 Column 2 

Place Price of 97 

octane petrol 

in cents per 

litre 

.. "'' 

Noordoewer 137 

Jranjemund 118 

-


