

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

R 0.30 WINDHOEK — 20 March 1991 No. 166

CONTENTS

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY

No. 23

REGULATIONS REGARDING PRICES FOR THE RESELLING OF PETROL: PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AND ENERGY ACT, 1990

Under section 2(1)(c) of the Petroleum Products and Energy Act, 1990 (Act 13 of 1990) I hereby make the regulations set out in the Schedule.

A. Toivo Ya Toivo MINISTER OF MINES AND ENERGY

Windhoek, 19 March 1991

SCHEDULE

PRICES AT WHICH PETROL MAY BE RESOLD IN NAMIBIA

Definitions

1. In these regulations, unless the context otherwise indicates -

"petrol" includes any mixture of petrol with any other substance, which mixture can be used as fuel for the operation of a spark ignition engine;

"reseller" means any person who, whether he or she has a petrol pump in operation in terms of an arrangement with a wholesale distributor or not, acquires petrol directly from a wholesale distributor and sells it to any other person in the course of or as part of the activities of a business carried on by him or her, but does not include any such person in relation to petrol which he or she sells in terms of an agreement with a wholesale distributor only in quantities of not less than 200 litres at a time;

"the Act" means the Petroleum Products and Energy Act, 1990 (Act 13 of 1990);

"wholesale distributor" means any of the following companies:

BP Namibia Limited;

Caltex Oil (Namibia) (Proprietary) Limited;

Noble Oil (Namibia) (Proprietary) Limited (trading as Mobil Oil);

Namibia Petroleum (Proprietary) Limited (trading as Trek Petroleum); Shell Namibia Limited;

Total Namibia (Proprietary) Limited.

Reselling price of petrol

- 2. (1) The price at which 93 octane petrol, with effect from 21 March 1991, may be sold in any place mentioned in column 1 of Annexure 1, by any reseller to any other person, shall be the price indicated in column 2 of Annexure 1 opposite the place concerned.
- (2) The price at which 97 octane petrol, with effect from 21 March 1991, may be sold in any place mentioned in column 1 of Annexure 2, by any reseller to any other person, shall be the price indicated in column 2 of Annexure 2 opposite the place concerned.

Substitution of notices

3. These regulations shall substitute any notice which was prior to 21 March 1991 promulgated or been served in terms of section 2(1)(c) of the Act on any reseller and whereby the price at which that reseller was permitted to sell petrol, has been prescribed.

ANNEXURE 1

(Regulation 2(1))

Column 1	Column 2
Place	Price of 93 octane
	petrol in cents per
	litre
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Ai-Ais	135
Aminuis	131
Arandis	119
Aranos	130
Ariamsvlei	134
Aroab	133
Asab	129
Aus	134
Ausnek	134
Bagani	137
Bethanien	133
Brandberg	121
Braunfels	129
Buitepos	134
Bullsport	124
Chamaites	132
Chiebella Estate	135

Column 1	Column 2	
Place	Price of 93 octane	
	petrol in cents per	
	litre	
Coblens Store	128	
Cordowa	130	
Dankbaar (Farm)	134	
Deka Construction (After Usakos)	125	
Deka Construction (Before Usakos)	121	
Dikdoorn	128	
Donkersand	121	
Dordabis	127	
Duikersvlei	130	
Eenhana	134	
Ekuja	127	
Elbe Copper Mine	124	
Elders	129	
Engela	133	
Eorondemba	128	
Epikuro 10	130	
Epikuro 3	130	
Gamis	124	
Gamsberg	122	
Ghansies	124	
Gibeon	128	
Goageb	132	
Gobabis	126	

Column 1	Column 2
Place	Price of 93 octane
	petrol in cents per
	litre
Gochas	130
Grootfontein	126
Gross Barmen	126
Grünau	133
Guises Store	126
Halali	131
Hardap Tourism	128
Haribes	128
Hekel Service	133
Helmeringhausen	129
Henties Bay	. 120
Hochfeld	136
Isabis	127
K.E. 13	125
K.E. 3	126
Kalkfeld	126
Kalkrand	128
Kamanjab	127
Karasburg	131
Karibib	122
Katima Mulilo	145
Kavango Ranches	130
Keetmanshoop	128

The state of the s	
Column 1	Column 2
Place	Price of 93 octane
	petrol in cents per
	litre
Khorixas	125
Klein-Aub	124
Klein-Aub Copper Mine	125
Klein Karas	134
Koblens	137
Koës	132
Kombat	128
Korridor Pos 13	131
Kranzberg Mine	124
LB Garage	135
Leonardville	130
Lepel Stores	125
Linyanti	144
Lithium Mine	123
Lüderitz	137
Mahanene	135
Makannor	128
Maltahöhe	126
Mangetti	131
Mariental	126
Midgard	126
Mile 108	122
Mile 72	121

	Column 1	Column 2
	Place	Price of 93 octane
		petrol in cents per
		litre
	Mokuti Lodge	129
	Mukwe	136
	Musese	136
)Mutjavikua F	128
l	Namutoni	129
	Nei-Neis	122
	Nepara	136
	Nina	129
	Nkurenkuru	137
	Nomtsas	125
	Noordburg	129
	Noordoewer	135
,-	Nyangana	136
(_Okahandja	126
	Okakarara	127
	Okandjatu	129
	Okaukuejo	129
	Okamatapati	129
	Okombahe	123
	Omafu	133
	Omapumba Service Station	134
	Omaruru	124
	Omatjette Concession	

Column 1	Column 2
Place	Price of 93 octane
	petrol in cents per
	litre
Ombalantu	135
Ombika	128
Omitara Town	127
Omuramba Farm	130
Omuthiya	130
Ondangwa	132
Onderombapa	129
Onderombua Store	135
Onga	133
Ongwediva	132
Onipa	. 132
Onyaanya	131
0puwo	135
Orunaki	133
Oshakati	133
Oshikango	133
Oshikuku	133
Oshivelo	129
Osire	127
Otavi	125
Otjihase	125
Otjimbingwe	124
Otjinene	131

No. 166	Government Gazette 20 March 1991	9
Column 1		Column 2
Column 1		
Place		Price of 93 octane
		petrol in cents per
		litre
Otjituuo		129
Otjiwarongo		123
Otjiwarongo Pos 11		130
Otjowikambo Store		128
Otomboronga		131
Outjo		126
Plessis Farm (Niswa)	ď	129
Rehoboth		127
Rehoboth Station		126
Rietfontein (Uchab)		127
Rietoog		124
Rosh Pinah		138
Ruacana		137
Rundu		132
Schlip		129
Seeheim		130
Seeis		126
Sesriem		124
Shadikongoro		138

135

122

124

130

Shitemo

Solitaire

Springvale

Sorris-Sorris

Column 1	Column 2
Place	Price of 93 octane
	petrol in cents per
	litre
Stampriet	128
Steinhausen	130
Stop 95	
	126
Suderecke Sukses	131
Summerdown	126
	130
Swakopmund	118
Talismanis	132
Taranaki	130
Terrace Bay	137
Torra Bay	. 127
Tsandi	135
Tses	131
Tsumeb	125
Tsumkwe	. 133
Tweeriviere	132
Tzobaas	127
Uhlenhorst	129
Uis	122
Usakos	121
Voorspoed Service Station	135
Vungu Vungu	134
Warmbad	133

No. 166	Government Gazette 20 March 1991	11
Column 1		Column 2
Place		Price of 93 octane
		petrol in cents per
		litre
Wêreldend		127
Wilhelmstal		123
Windhoek		123
Windhoek Airport		125
 Winswinkel		134
Witvlei		128
	ANNEXURE 2	
	(Regulation 2(2))	
Column 1		Column 2
Place		Price of 97
		octane petrol
,		in cents per
		litre
Noordoewer		137

118

Jranjemund